

Nos. 06-1039 & 06-1204

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ESTATE OF ROGER ROXAS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MARIANO J. PIMENTEL, ET AL.

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

MARIANO J. PIMENTEL, ET AL.

*ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB
SARANG V. DAMLE
Attorneys

JOHN B. BELLINGER, III
*Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Discussion	7
I. The court of appeals' application of Rule 19(b) with respect to immune absent parties warrants this Court's review	8
A. The immunity of an absent party is a very significant consideration in the analysis under Rule 19(b)	9
B. The court of appeals' Rule 19(b) analysis was flawed in other respects as well	11
C. The court of appeals' decision threatens to impair the Nation's foreign policy interests	18
II. The court of appeals correctly rejected the arguments of the Roxas claimants	19
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Greyhound Racing, Inc. v. Hull</i> , 305 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>California v. Arizona</i> , 440 U.S. 59 (1979)	10
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998)	9
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Lujan</i> , 928 F.3d 1496 (9th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Cory v. White</i> , 457 U.S. 85 (1982)	9
<i>Davis ex rel. Davis v. United States</i> , 343 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 542 U.S. 937 (2004)	16, 17

IV

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 820 (2002)	18
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	5
<i>Enterprise Mgmt. Consultants, Inc. v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 890 (10th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Fluent v. Salamanca Indian Lease Auth.</i> , 928 F.2d 542 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 818 (1991)	10
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912)	11
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1996)	1
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	14
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	16
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 547 U.S. 293 (2006)	19
<i>Mine Safety Appliances Co. v. Forrestal</i> , 326 U.S. 371 (1945)	10
<i>Minnesota v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 382 (1939)	10
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968)	8, 11, 15, 16
<i>Roxas v. Marcos</i> , 969 P.2d 1209 (Haw. 1998)	2
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York</i> , 383 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 2351 (2006) . . .	17
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Tashire</i> , 386 U.S. 523 (1967)	17
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	9
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	18

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. BCCI Holdings (Lux.), S.A.</i> , 46 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied 515 U.S. 1160 (1995) . . .	15
<i>United States ex rel. Hall v. Tribal Dev. Corp.</i> , 100 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Wichita & Affiliated Tribes v. Hodel</i> , 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	10, 11, 17
<i>Wilbur v. Locke</i> , 423 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied 546 U.S. 1173 (2006)	18
 Constitution, treaties, statutes and rule:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XI	9
Treaty on Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters, Nov. 13, 1994, U.S.-Phil., Art. 16, S. Treaty Doc. No. 18, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	13
United Nations Convention Against Corruption, G.A. Res. 4, U.N. GAOR, 58th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/58/4 (2003):	
Chap. IV, U.N. Doc. A/RES/58/4, at 22	13
Chap. V, U.N. Doc. A/RES/58/4, at 32	13
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. 1604	3, 9
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (RICO), 18 U.S.C. 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	15
18 U.S.C. 1963(c)	15
18 U.S.C. 981(f)	15
21 U.S.C. 853(c)	15
28 U.S.C. 1335(a)	3
28 U.S.C. 1335(a)(1)	20
28 U.S.C. 1355(b)(2)	14

VI

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 2467(c)	13, 14
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 213 (McKinney Supp. 2007)	6, 11
Rep. Act No. 1379, 51:9 O.G. 4457 (June 18, 1955) (Phil.)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 19	8, 9
Rule 19(a)	3, 8
Rule 19(a)(2)(i)	8
Rule 19(b)	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
4 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (2006)	10, 15
7 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and</i> <i>Procedure</i> (2001)	10, 16, 17
